PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495127	B. WING		C
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	05/04/2017
WESTM	INSTER CANTERBUR	Y CHESAP		3100 SHORE DRIVE VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23451	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE COMPLETION
F 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	FO	000	
F 226 SS=D	survey was conduct 05/04/17. Correction compliance with 42 Term Care requirem survey/report will foli investigated during. The census in this 9 at the time of the succonsisted of 13 curr (Residents #1 through reviews (Residents #1 through reviews (Residents #2 483.12(b)(1)-(3), 48 DEVELOP/IMPLME POLICIES 483.12 (b) The facility must written policies and (1) Prohibit and prevexploitation of resident property, (2) Establish policies investigate any such (3) Include training a §483.95, 483.95 (c) Abuse, neglect, at the freedom from abrequirements in § 48	CFR Part 483 Federal Long nents. The Life Safety Code flow. One complaint was the survey. 5 certified bed facility was 76 rvey. The survey sample ent Resident reviews gh 13) and 4 closed record #14 through 17). 3.95(c)(1)-(3) NT ABUSE/NEGLECT, ETC develop and implement procedures that: vent abuse, neglect, and ents and misappropriation of sand procedures to	F 2	226	

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

dministrata

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				0	MB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495127	B. WING				C 05/04/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 03/0-4/2017
						IORE DRIVE	
WESTMI	NSTER CANTERBUR	Y CHESAP		٧	IRGIN	IIA BEACH, VA 23451	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		C	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD PROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 226	Continued From page 1			226	1.	Employee #1 no longer wor	ks for the
	(c)(1) Activities that	constitute abuse, neglect,	F226			facility. A background check	
		sappropriation of resident				Employee #2 during the sur	
	property as set forth				5/4/17. No resident was ide	•	
	(-)(0) D				3, 4, 17. NO TESIGETTE WAS THE	.mumcu.	
	(c)(2) Procedures for neglect, exploitation resident property			2.	All residents have the poten affected.	itial to be	
	(c)(3) Dementia management and resident abuse prevention. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on staff interview and facility documentation review the facility staff failed to screen in a timely manner 2 of 25 employees for a history of abuse to ensure residents were free					An audit was conducted on employee files to validate the of required documentation criminal background check to completed on 5/17/17.	ne presence including the
	from the potential o				3.	Criminal background checks	will be
	was hired on Februathe facility without a	vee #1 (a registered nurse) ary 15, 2017 and worked at criminal background				conducted on employees tra The Hoy Center (nursing fac as new employees.	
	screening until Employee #1 separated from the facility on April 16, 2017. Employee #2 (a certified nursing assistant) transferred from within the facility company [another enitiy] on April 22, 2016 and continued to work at the facility without a criminal background check screening until 5/4/17.					Two HR staff will review/aud documents as newly hired a transferred employees onbovalidate all required docume been obtained and are in en	and oard to ents have
	The findings include	ed:				including the criminal backg	ground check.
	of 25 employee cha screening protocol.	5/4/17 a review was conducted urts as part of the abuse Two Employees were not y manner (within 30 days of cy.				VP of HR or designee will co monthly review of the empl new hires/transfers to valid documents have been obtai	onduct loyee files of ate required

Employee #1 was hired on February 15, 2017 and worked at the facility without a criminal

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	<u>RS FOR MEDICARE</u>	& MEDICAID SERVICES				O	MB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD			STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495127	B. WING				C 05/04/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER)	<u> </u>	ST	REET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	[03/04/2011
						ORE DRIVE	
WESTMI	NSTER CANTERBUR	Y CHESAP		VII	RGIN	IIA BEACH, VA 23451	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
F 226	Continued From pa	ne 2	ES	226			
1 220		ing until Employee #1	Γ 2	220		present in the file.	
		facility on April 16, 2017.				present in the me.	
		erred from within the facility			А	The December out Chaffing	Cu
	company on April 2	2, 2016 and continued to work			4.	The Recruitment, Staffing at	
		t a criminal background check				Relations Mgr will report the	-
	screening until 5/4/	17.				monthly in QAPI monthly x	3 months or
	The human recour	e department staff (Others				until resolved.	
	The human resource department staff (Others #1) ran the criminal background screening during						
		employees and found no				Compliance date: 5/19/17	
	barrier crimes.						
	human resources of Others #1 stated, "" background check) #1's name." Others check yesterday (5, convictions." When background check						
	member (#2) was in staff #2 stated, " HP that the wrong pers criminal backgroun	a.m. an Administrative staff nterviewed. Administrative R (Human Resources) stated on (a different employees) d was run instead of Employee 1 added that there was a se.					
	statement regarding read: "The failure to criminal check in a oversight. [Employed that originally termed	hers #1 submitted a typed g Employee #1. The document p process [Employee #1]'s timely manner was an ee #1's name] was a rehire ed on April 27, 2013, returned February 12, 2017 and has					

recently separated from the company effective

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES			C	MB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		495127	B. WING	j		05/04/2017
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MESTAL	NSTER CANTERBUR	V CHESAD		31	00 SHORE DRIVE	
VVLSTWII	NOTER CANTERDOR	1 OIILOAF		VI	RGINIA BEACH, VA 23451	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 226	April 16, 2017. As I criminal checks, I n check was attached paperwork and were check in the system not popping up, I rashe has no convictive rors like this one, tracking methods to compliance with all requirementswe was preadsheet that will employment two stems of the completed properties. The completed properties of the completed properties of the completed properties of the completed properties of the completed properties. Moving implementing a new document at this tin its whereabouts and paperwork. Moving implementing a new documents pertaining of the completed properties of the completed properties of the complete properties o	was retrieving the requested oticed that the wrong criminal if to her [Employee #1]'s at to search for her criminal in. Once I noticed that it was in her information to show that ons. To prevent any further we are implementing new of ensure that we are in the pre-employment will institute a tracking ill include both pre and post explained." The search for her criminal interpretation of the date of hire, we unable to locate the ene. We have been researching if have not located the forward we will be a storage system for all ing to our employees." The Employee #2. This interpretation will be a check list dated 7-2-15 are criminal background results at date for Employee #2. A ck was performed by the will be wisher the employee #2 with no compare the employee #2 with the employee #2	F:	2226		
	Administration #2 e					

within the same company. A letter was submitted

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD	LTIPLE CONSTRUCTION DING	(X3) D.	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		495127	B. WING			C
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER CANTERBUR	<u> </u>		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 3100 SHORE DRIVE VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23451		5/04/2017
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	2016 and read, "De Congratulations on name]. This letter in your transfer. The ethis letter was April A review was conductentitled "Abuse Present and Formal Present	The letter was dated April 18, ar [Employee #2's name] your transferto the [facility otifies you of changes with offective date documented on 22, 2016. Letted of the facility policy vention, Detection, Reporting" with a revision date illity policy documented ecks will be obtained on all 0 days of date of hire." Also by was the following, "Results cord checks will be compared so as defined in the Code of the policy documented, "Any ackground check has not been the start of their employment work under the direct eye sight, of a staff member pleted background check." It is tration was informed of the defing on 5/4/17 at p.m. The facility did not information about the findings. PROVIDE CARE/SERVICES ELL BEING		309		

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	RS FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SERVICES				<u>Ol</u>	MB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				STRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		405497	B, WING				С
		495127	B. WING				05/04/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ļ	STR	EET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
MESTRA	NSTER CANTERBUR	V CHESAP		3100) SH	IORE DRIVE	
AACOTIAI	ASTER CARTERBOR	I OTILOAT		VIR	GIN	IIA BEACH, VA 23451	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		·	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION
	Continued From paracomprehensive assistants and the residents of the comprehensive assessment of a resident of the comprehensive and the resident of the comprehensive and the residents who requiservices, consistent of practice, the comprehensive and the residents who requiservices, consistent of practice, the comprehensive and the residents who requiservices, consistent of practice, the comprehensive and the residents who requiservices, consistent of practice, the comprehensive and the residents who requiservices, consistent of practice, the comprehensive and the residents who requiservices, consistent of practice, the comprehensive and the residents who requiservices, consistent of practice, the comprehensive and the residents who requiservices and the residents who requiservices and the residents who requiservices and the residents who requise the residents which reside	age 5 sessment and plan of care. are fundamental principle that nent and care provided to ased on the comprehensive sident, the facility must ensure ve treatment and care in ofessional standards of rehensive person-centered residents' choices, including e following:	F3	309	1. 2. 3.		ter the g survey, . The nurse i/3/17 during ent of for the bruit emodialysis ected. ducated on las including nrill cation was on. Staff ill conduct e conducted , then weekly months or be reported
	and bruit (2) at the	hemodialysis (3) access site ents (Resident #12) in the			4.	results monthly in QAPI mor months or until resolved.	•
	The findings include	ed:				Compliance date: 5/19/17	

Resident #12 was admitted to the facility on 3/1/17. Diagnoses included, but not limited to,

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTER	49 FOR MEDICARE	& MEDICAID SEKVICES				או סועול	1. 0930-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '		E CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495127	B. WING		, , , ,	05	C //04/2017
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				31	00 SHORE DRIVE		
WESTMI	NSTER CANTERBUR	Y CHESAP			RGINIA BEACH, VA 23451		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC (DENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 309	Continued From pa	ide 6	F3	เกด			
, 000	•		()	,03			
		absence of kidney, end stage ase, and renal dialysis.					
	assessment referencesident #12 as had in cognitive skills for	inimum Data Set with an nee date of 3/9/17, assessed wing a moderate impairment or daily decision making. coded for dialysis treatment.					
	"Problem: Potential to renal failure/end Interventions:Mo Auscultate (4) for b	e Plan documented, in part, risks for complications related stage renal disease; nitor shunt if on hemodialysis. oruit and palpate (5) for thrill ument findings in medical					
	order was written, "	er Sheet was reviewed and an Check fistula (6) for bruit and ne order date was 5/3/17.					
	his room and found	m, observed the resident in a fistula covered with gauze upper arm. The resident just sis.					
	conducted with LPN dialysis care provid stated that the dialy patency at the acce- bruit and feel for the	om, an interview was N #1 and was asked about the ed for Resident #12. She was care included checking for ess site. She stated, "Feel for e thrill."					
	was interviewed an care expected of st	om, RN#1, Clinical Coordinator, d was asked regarding the aff nurses for Resident #12. ses are expected to provide					

routine care for the fistula as follows: "Feel for the

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CENTE	KS FUR MEDICARE	& WEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		NSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495127	B. WING			C
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	100721			TARREST AND	05/04/2017
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
WESTMI	NSTER CANTERBUR	Y CHESAP			SHORE DRIVE	
				VIRGI	INIA BEACH, VA 23451	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 309	very strict fluid restrafter the dialysis on Wednesday." She sand bruit was not do because the shunt of She stated that she training for Checkin conducted for nurse inservice for all the perform this proced. On 5/3/17 at 4:30 pregarding the proper and bruit. She state by feeling the fistular had not had a reside so she had not actually for the checked proper could be a blockage clot. She stated that training whenever the procedure needed by recall any training of and bruit. On 5/3/17 at 4:35 printerviewed and she nurses to check for site, to "feel the thrill sure it's patent and for bleeding and swe	ruit for a whooshing sound"; riction; and weigh the resident Monday, Tuesday and stated that if checking for thrill one correctly, "it would be bad (fistula) could be blocked". I could not recall when the g Thrill and Bruit was last es. She planned on having an anurses on how to properly	FS	309	DEFICIENCY)	
	sheet for an inservice	ty provided a copy of a sign-in be titled, "Auscultate for Bruit ill" for all nurses, dated 5/3/17,				

presented by the Director of Nursing. There were

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
						С
		495127	B. WING			05/04/2017
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER NSTER CANTERBUR	Y CHESAP		310	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 SHORE DRIVE RGINIA BEACH, VA 23451	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION
F 309	read, in part, as followit with a stethosobruit should be presthrillA continuous present" On 5/4/17 at approximation Administrator, Directions.	nded. The facility procedure ows: "Listening for adequate cope. A continuous low pitched sent. Feeling for palpable purring or vibration should be cimately 2:30 pm, the stor of Nursing, Director of	F	309		
	were made aware of information was present information	n felt when blood rushes esselgov/ency/patientinstructions/ ning sound heard when blood row artery. nih.gov/health-information/kidn				
	kidney. (https://medlineplus (4) Auscultate - liste using a tool called a (https://medlineplus (5) Palpate - is a me fingers or hands du The health care pro body to examine the	.gov/dialysis.html)				

part.

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		495127	B. WING		C 05/04/2017
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WESTMINSTER CANTERBURY CHESAP				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 3100 SHORE DRIVE VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23451	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S	SHOULD BE COMPLETION
F 309	(6) Fistula - the dial vascular access in stream to the dialys blood. The type of a prefer is the fistula; an artery and a veir	s.gov/ency/article/002284.htm) ysis patient will need a order to connect their blood sis machine which cleans the access that the surgeons this is a connection between	F	309	

PRINTED: 05/15/2017 FORM APPROVED State of Virginia STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING_ VA0267 05/04/2017 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 3100 SHORE DRIVE WESTMINSTER CANTERBURY CHESAP VIRGINIA BEACH, VA 23451 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) F 000 Initial Comments F 000 COV 32.1-126.01 A An unannounced biennial State Licensure Inspection and Medicare/Medicaid standard Cross Reference to POC for F226. survey was conducted 05/02/17 through 05/04/17. The facility was not in compliance with the Virginia Rules and Regulations for the Licensure of Nursing Facilities. One complaint was investigated during the survey. The census in this 95 certified bed facility was 76 at the time of the survey. The survey sample consisted of 13 current Resident reviews (Residents #1 through 13) and 4 closed record reviews (Residents #14 through 17). F 001 Non Compliance F 001 The facility was out of compliance with the following state licensure requirements: This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: COV 32.1-126.01 A Employment for compensation of persons convicted of certain offenses prohibited; criminal records check required; suspension or revocation of license. Please Cross-Reference to F-226

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE Y LCTORUS Cremistrative's SIGNATURE

TITLE administrator

(X6) DATE 5.18.17